

No. 04-5928

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE ERNESTO MEDELLIN,
Petitioner,

v.

DOUG DRETKE, Director,
Texas Department of Criminal Justice Institutional Division
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSORS OF INTERNATIONAL
LAW, FEDERAL JURISDICTION AND THE
FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE
UNITED STATES AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

PAUL B. STEPHAN *
580 Massie Rd.
Charlottesville, Va. 22903
(434) 293-6939

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 28, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The requirements of 28 U.S.C. § 2253, which governs federal appellate jurisdiction to hear this case, have not been met because applicant has not made a substantial showing of the denial of a constitutional right	2
II. The Optional Protocol to the Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, the United Nations Charter and the Statute of the International Court of Justice do not obligate the courts of the United States to implement the <i>Avena</i> decision of the International Court of Justice, and any interpretation of these treaties to the contrary would raise substantial constitutional concerns	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. Neither comity nor the need for uniformity in treaty interpretation justifies a federal judicial order requiring Texas to provide a hearing on petitioner’s Vienna Convention claim. No other country has understood the Vienna Convention as obligating its courts to implement the ICJ’s interpretation of the Vienna Convention. It is not generally the practice of other countries to interpret their treaty commitments as delegating to international bodies the authority to render judgments in particular disputes that will have direct effect in domestic law, especially as to persons who do not have standing to participate in such bodies’ proceedings.....	20
CONCLUSION	28
APPENDIX – LIST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alling v. United States</i> , 114 U.S. 562 (1885)	17
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	10
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 298 (1936).....	4
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998).....	4, 7
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 441 U.S. 600 (1979).....	6
<i>Cherokee Tobacco Case</i> , 78 U.S. 616 (1871)	7
<i>Chevron USA Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	22
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	4
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	21
<i>Committee of United States Citizens Living in Nicaragua v. Reagan</i> , 859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	12-14
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)...	18
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004)	21
<i>Electronic Datas Systems Corp. Iran v. Social Security Org.</i> , 651 F.2d 1007 (5th Cir. 1981)....	18
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963).....	9
<i>Foster v. Neilson</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 253 (1829)	4, 10
<i>Frelinghuysen v. Key</i> , 110 U. S. 63 (1884)	17
<i>Great Western Insurance Co. v. United States</i> , 112 U.S. 193 (1884)	17
<i>Head Money Cases</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884)	10
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113, 164 (1895).....	21
<i>Islamic Republic of Iran v. Boeing Co.</i> , 771 F.2d 1279 (9th Cir. 1985)	18
<i>La Abra Silver Mining Co. v. United States</i> , 175 U.S. 423 (1899)	17
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	19
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	21
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	2
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2Cranch) 64 (1804).....	7
<i>Murphy v. Netherland</i> , 116 F.3d 97 (4th Cir.1997).....	3
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S.191 (1978).....	4
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	19
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	4, 19
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	2
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. ___ (2004).....	8
<i>Swift & Co. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111 (1965).....	5-6
<i>Torres v. Oklahoma</i> , No. PCD-04-442 (Okla. Crim. App. 2004).....	7
<i>United States v. Blaine</i> , 139 U. S. 306 (1891).....	17
<i>United States v. de la Maza Arredondo</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 691 (1832).....	10
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986).....	7
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	19
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 470 U.S. 93 (1985)....	8
<i>United States v. Maine</i> , 475 U.S. 89 (1986).....	8
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)...	19
<i>United States v. Percheman</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 51 (1833).....	10
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801).....	4, 10
<i>United States v. Weld</i> , 127 U.S. 51 (1888).....	17
<i>Whitney v. Robertson</i> , 124 U.S. 190 (1888).....	4, 7
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968).....	4-5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, TREATIES TO WHICH THE UNITED STATES IS A PARTY, AND EXECUTIVE AGREEMENTS	Page
U.S. Constitution	4, 19
9 U.S.C. §§ 201-07	18
19 U.S.C. § 1516a.....	15
22 U.S.C. §§ 1650, 1650a.....	15
28 U.S. § 1254(2)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1258	6
28 U.S.C. § 1331	6
28 U.S.C. § 1343(3).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1502	17
28 U.S.C. § 2253	2-3, 6-7
28 U.S.C. § 2254	6
28 U.S.C. § 2281	5
Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes Between States and Nationals of Other States, Mar. 18, 1965, 17 U.S.T. 1270, T.I.A.S. No. 6090, 575 U.N.T.S. 159.....	15
Uruguay Round Trade Agreements, April 15, 1994, 1868 U.N.T.S. 3, H.R. Doc. 103-316 (1994).....	16
North American Free Trade Agreement, Dec. 17, 1992, H.R. Doc. 103-159 (1993), 32 I.L.M. 605 (1992).....	15-17
North American Free Trade Agreement Imple- mentation Act of 1993, § 102(b)(2) (codified at 19 U.S.C. § 3312(b)(2)).....	16
Optional Protocol to the Vienna Convention on Consular Relations Concerning the Compul- sory Settlement of Disputes, April 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 325, 596 U.N.T.S. 487	<i>passim</i>
Statute of the International Court of Justice, June 26, 1945, 59 Stat. 1055	9, 12-14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
United Nations Charter, June 26, 1945, 59 Stat. 1031	9, 13-14
United Nations Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517, T.I.A.S. No. 6997	18
Uruguay Round Agreements Act of 1994, § 102(b)(2) (codified at 19 U.S.C. § 3512(b)(2)).....	16
Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, April 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 77, 596 U.N.T.S. 261	<i>passim</i>
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, Sen. Exec. Rpt. 91-9 (1969) (Statement of J. Edward Lyerly, Deputy Legal Adviser for Administration).....	12
 OTHER TREATIES	
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 221	24
Consolidated Version of the Treaty Establishing the European Community, Dec. 24, 2002, O.J. (C 325) 33 (2002)	26
 MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>A v. Secretary of State</i> , 2004 UKHL ¶ 42 (H.L. 2004).....	25
<i>A.Racke GmbH & Co. v. Hauptzollamt Mainz</i> (Case C-162/96), 1998 E.C.R.I-3655	26
<i>Accession by the Communities to the Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms (Opinion 2/94)</i> , 1996 E.C.R. I-1759.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Anklagemyndigheden v. Poulsen (Case C-286/90)</i> , 1992 E.C.R. I-6019	26
<i>Avena and Other Mexican Nationals (Mexico v. United States)</i> , 2004 I.C.J.	7, 9, 22-23
<i>Brunner v. The European Union Treaty</i> , [1994] 1 C.M.L.R. 57 (German Federal Constitutional Court).....	25
Curtis A. Bradley, <i>International Delegations, the Structural Constitution, and Non-Self-Execution</i> , 55 STAN. L. REV. 1557 (2003)	20
Curtis A. Bradley, <i>Chevron Deference and Foreign Affairs</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 649 (2000)	22
<i>Case Concerning Military and Paramilitary Activities in and against Nicaragua (Nicaragua v. United States of America)</i> , 1986 I.C.J. 14.....	12, 13
Jim C. Chen, <i>Appointments with Disaster: The Unconstitutionality of Binational Arbitral Review under the United States-Canada Free Trade Agreement</i> , 49 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 1455 (1992).....	20
<i>Chiquita Brands International v. Commission (Case T-19/01)</i> , 2005 E.C.R. II-__	27
Rosalyn Higgins, <i>The ICJ, the ECJ, and the Integrity of International Law</i> , 52 INT'L & COMP. L.Q. 1 (2003).....	27
Human Rights Act 1998, ch. 42 (Eng.)	25
Julian G. Ku, <i>The State of New York Does Exist: How the States Control Compliance with International Law</i> , 82 N.C. L. REV. 457 (2004) ...	20
<i>Regina v. Secretary of State for Transport ex parte Factortame Ltd.</i> , [1991] 1 All E.R. 70 (H.L.)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Constanze Schulte, COMPLIANCE WITH DECISIONS OF THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE (2004).....	24
THE EXECUTION OF STRASBOURG AND GERMAN HUMAN RIGHTS DECISIONS IN THE NATIONAL LEGAL ORDER (Tom Barkhuysen et al. eds. 1999).....	25
<i>War Crimes Case Against Former Foreign Minister “Inadmissible,”</i> AFRICA NEWS, Apr. 17, 2002	24
Mark Weisburd, <i>International Courts and American Courts</i> , 21 MICH. J. INT’L L. 877 (2000).....	20, 24
